Editorial comments:
[bookmark: _GoBack]We greatly appreciate your thorough review and comments. We did our best to incorporate all comments as much as possible into our manuscript. 

Comment 1: Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Response 1:
Thank you for the kind comment. The original manuscript was edited by English editing service. We reviewed the manuscript and resolved any spelling and grammar issues as much as possible through an English correction service again.

Comment 2: Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
Response 2:
Thank you for the kind comment. Figures 1 and 5 were reused. We received permission from IEEE and uploaded the license from RightsLink. This was appropriately cited in the legends of both figures. 

Comment 3:  JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes company names of an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
Response 3: 
Thank you for your careful review. We removed all commercial language and used generic terms instead. All commercial products were referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.

Comment 4: Please use h, min, s for time units.
Response 4: 
Thank you for your advice. Accordingly, we made these changes in the manuscript.

Comment 5:  There is a 2.75 page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol steps (including headings and spacing) in yellow that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
Response 5: 
Thank you for your careful guidance. As directed, we highlighted the steps for the video.

Comment 6: Please avoid long notes/steps (more than 4 lines).
Response 6: 
Thank you for your suggestion. We shortened the notes and steps.
.
Comment 7:  Figure 3: Please add a short description of the figure in Figure Legend.
Response 7: 
We added a short description of Figure 3.

Comment 8: Figure 5: Please add a title for the whole figure in Figure Legend.
Response 8: 
We added a title for the whole figure in the Legend of Figure 5.


Comment 9:  Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.

Response 9: 
Thank you for your suggestion. We sorted the items in alphabetical order in the Table of Material file.

Reviewer #1: 
Thank you for your careful review. We tried to reflect all of your comments.

Comment 1: The sample size is quite small and unbalanced between male and female participants, a bigger sample size could improve the research conducted.
Response 1: I agree with your opinion. This paper was written to introduce our experimental protocol in detail with video demonstration. The results are preliminary, and the data from more participants and fNIRS data will be analyzed further in future studies. 

Comment 2: Possible sickness problems, caused by using VR in stroke patients should be at least introduced and discussed.
[bookmark: _Hlk20844829]Response 2: Thank you for your comment. We agree with your opinion. To be used in patients with stroke, the experimental design with the consideration of possible sickness problems has to be considered. We briefly introduced and discussed this issue in the last part of the Discussion Section. 


Comment 3: Authors claim that False detection of hand occurred frequently in the pointing task due to a Leap motion recognition error, I've used Leap motion for several experiments and it is quite stable. Is there any issue with the software or with the setup of the experiment?
Response 3: 
Thank you for your kind review. As you mentioned, the leap motion is stable. However, when performing the pointing task, the index finger is sometimes obscured by different parts of the hand and could not be detected by the leap motion attached to the front of HMD. In such situation, the hand posture is recognized as the fist posture, and the fingertips of the index finger are not recognized properly. In addition, during the quick motion of the pointing task (pointing and returning to original state), the index finger was sometimes recognized as staying in the target position for a period of time even when the hand returned to the starting position. In this case, the hand had to be positioned close to the corresponding location again to be recognized again.

Comment 4: Authors claim that because the subjects were wearing HMD in the clicking task, it was difficult for subjects to locate the push button and the experimenter had to provide continuous assistance.
To solve this issue a virtual button could be inserted into the virtual environment to give users clear feedback on the real button position.

Response 4 : 
Thank you for your kind comment and idea. A virtual button that is visible at the location of the actual button would make it easier to assist the experiment. This will be considered in the next experimental setup. Thank you again for the valuable suggestion.


Reviewer #2:
Thank you for your thorough review. We accepted your advice and modified the manuscript to adhere to your suggestion as much as possible. 


Comment 1:  The literature review provided in the Introduction is insufficient. Key articles must be reviewed on this topic, in my opinion, are the following.
Rossetti, Y., Rode, G., Pisella, L., Farne, A., Li, L., Boisson, D., & Perenin, M. T. (1998). Prism adaptation to a rightward optical deviation rehabilitates left hemispatial neglect. Nature, 395(6698), 166-169. doi:10.1038/25988
Redding, G. M., & Wallace, B. (2006). Generalization of prism adaptation. Journal of Experimental Psychology-Human Perception and Performance, 32(4), 1006-1022. doi:10.1037/0096-1523.32.4.1006
Gammeri, R., Turri, F., Ricci, R., & Ptak, R. (2018). Adaptation to virtual prisms and its relevance for neglect rehabilitation: a single-blind dose-response study with healthy participants. Neuropsychological Rehabilitation, 1-14. doi:10.1080/09602011.2018.1502672
Saj, A., Cojan, Y., Assal, F., & Vuilleumier, P. (2019). Prism adaptation effect on neural activity and spatial neglect depend on brain lesion site. Cortex, 119, 301-311. doi:10.1016/j.cortex.2019.04.022

Among the articles I listed above, Gammeri et al. (2018) is probably the first report using VR to induce behavioral effects like prism after-effects. I may be incorrect, but your study is definitely not the first.

Response 1: 
Thank you for your kind comment and idea. The above articles you listed have been added to the introduction.


Comment 2:  The manuscript is poorly organized and poorly written. The Methods section is especially difficult to read with too many unnecessary detailed subsections and paragraphs labeled with "NOTE". Do you want readers to read the notes? I suggest a total revision of this section and make sure the section is written following a style that is easy to follow and conveys necessary details. Please consult with an editor who is specialized in science, English writing.
Response 2: 
Thank you for your careful review. As suggested, the sections labeled with “NOTE” were shortened, removed, and/or rewritten more concisely. The whole manuscript was reedited by an English editing service.

Comment 3:   Related to my previous point, I have great difficulty understanding the clicking task. What was it exactly? What was the purpose of it? How was it performed?
Response 3: Participants just clicked the button when the virtual target emerged. In the clicking task during the pre-VPAT mode, the participant just clicked the push button instead of pointing the target using their index finger. Therefore, in the clicking task, the visual perception and attention might be the same as the reaching task but the gross motion is minimal compared to the motion during the reaching task. Therefore, we hypothesized that we might see the activation in the hand motor cortical area when the fNIRS data from the reaching task were analyzed in contrast to the data from the clicking task.

Comment 4:  In Figure 5, errors were positive or negative in direction. Was left positive or negative?
Response 4: 
Thank you for your careful review. Counterclockwise direction, i.e. the left, from the target, was the positive value. We added this in the legend of Figure 5.

Comment 5: Where are fNIR data? You did not analyze it or report it here.
Response 5: Thank you for pointing this out. This paper was written to introduce our experimental protocol in detail with video demonstration. The results are preliminary, and data from more participants and fNIRS will be analyzed in future studies. Although we have the preprocessed fNIRS data from 4 participants, there is insufficient sample size to derive meaningful results from statistical anslysis. 

Comment 6:"Visuospatial hemispatial neglect" is unnecessary mouthful. Most of the time, you used "hemispatial neglect". Then just use this term and be consistent throughout of the manuscript.
Response 6: 
Thank you for your careful review. The corresponding part was changed to “hemispatial neglect.”

Comment 7: "People", "subjects", or "participants"? At one point (2.1.1) the word "patient" is used. I suggest you change the title to ".... in healthy adults" and remove the period at the end of the title. I suggest you refer your study participants as "participants" rather than "subjects".
Response 7: 
Thank you for your careful review. As suggested, we used “participants” to refer to our study participants.

Comment 8: Remove the word "non-motor" in the Abstract and the Introduction. Such descriptor does not convey any information.
Response 8: 
Thank you for your careful review. As recommended, we removed the word “non-motor” from both sections.


